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SITE IDENTIFICATION

LUST No. 9LTP48 UST Registration No. | 8606394

Site Name: Butch's BP

Site Address: 100 E. Lincoln Way

City: Ames

RESPONSIBLE PARTY IDENTIFICATION -

Name: BUJ, LC Attn: Glen Hansen Phone #: 515-290-5676

Street: 2176 Pintail Ridge Lane

City: Ames State: ia Zip Code: 50010
Classification: (] High Risk (] Low Risk X No Action Required
Recommend: (] Tier 3 [] Corrective Action Is this a revised Tier 2 SCR? | X Yes (] No

STATEMENT OF CERTIFICATION

I,_William Miner , Groundwater Professional Certification No. 1081 ;
am familar with all applicable requirements of Iowa Code § 455B.474 and all rules and procedures adopted thereunder
including, but not limited to, the Department of Natural Reources Tier 2 guidance. Based on my knowledge of

those documents and information I have prepared and reviewed regarding this site, UST Registration No__ 8606394 ;
LUST No. _9LTP48 , L certify that this document is complete and accurate as provided in 567 IAC § 135.10(11)
and meets the applicable requirements of the Tier 2 site assessment.

Print: Name/Address/Phone # of Certified Groundwater Professional [} ' '
William Miner Signature: WJ.WLW €; 7)/)}/\‘71

W. E. Miner Env. Consultants, Inc.
P.O. Box 461 Date (Sent/Given fo Responsible Party): 8 ~ 1 O “2A0 1B
Ames, IA 50010 515-232-4957

I certify that I have reviewed this document, appendices and attachments for submittal to the Iowa Department of
Natural Resources. To the best of my knowledge, the site history and scaled site plan are accurate.

BUIL LC_Attn: Glen Hansen 4@/ p: /ém 1342

Print; Name of Responsible Party Signa)ﬂre - Responsible Party Date (Sent/Given to IDNR)
! " Official IDNR Use Only
Date Received: ﬂ y // 7 / / o Comment Letter Date:
Reviewer: Approved: Y[ N[

Version 3,00 - 2010




P.O. Box 461
W. E. Miner Ames, lowa 50010
Environmental Consultants, Inc. (515) 232-4957

August 10, 2012

Ms. Shelly Nellesen, Env. Specialist
Iowa Department of Natural Resources
502 East 9th Street

Des Moines, IA 50319-0034

Re: Butch's, 100 East Lincoln Way, Ames
Reg. No. 198606394 LUST No. 9LTP48

Dear Ms. Nellesen:
The items from your August 7, 2012, letter are addressed as follows:

1. The previous LUST file for the site is 7LTS72 (not 7LTS42). The head gradient of
0.0829 ft/ft you reference was calculated using one data set (MW6 902.84 to MW15
896.12 / 81 ft). Tier 2 guidance p. 20 for determining head gradient states "an average of
several gradient measurements will be used for modeling”. If you take another data set in
the direction of the groundwater flow from their report such as MW2 902,77 to MW13
902.76 / 50 ft = 0.002 ft/ft. Therefore, the head gradient you reference as being over 3
times greater was not completed in accordance with guidance,

The calculations used to determine the head gradient of 0.025 fi/ft have been included on
p. 5 that follows. No other revisions of the report are necessary as the correct value was
used in the modeling.

2. Your email of January 4, 2012, states "I have spoken to Verne about using older data
Jrom the previous LUST investigation at the site and we agreed that using the hydraulic
conductivity from 7LTS72 could be allowed but other variables would need to be
evaluated ..." as referenced in the report. It is very frustrating to now have you say that
using the previous k is unacceptable unless it is evaluated. The previous hydraulic
conductivity calculations follow IDNR's March 5, 1997, guidance. Also, the site soil
types are consistent so 0.04545 m/day is appropriate. As allowed by guidance I didn't
recopy data that already exists in IDNR files but referenced where it can be found. No
revisions of the report are necessary as the correct k value was used in the modeling,

3. A revised p. 5 follows that explains the range of plume spread was determined in
accordance with guidance from the Iowa RBCA Tier 2/SMR Software for Windows




User's Manual, Figure 2. No other revisions of the report are necessary as the correct
value was used in the modeling.

4. For the Soil Sw and W the p.5 modeling values are correct, but the TEH-diesel map to
support the W value of 43 was not included in Appendix 19 (see map that follows). The
Groundwater Sw and W values in the software and as shown in Appendix 18 are correct.
I'm not sure why p. 5 printed with different values, but a revised P. 5 with the correct Sw
and W values follows.

5. As previously directed by other reviewers I noted on the App. 22 well survey
documentation the inaccuracies I found. I have map from the City of Ames from a past
LUST investigation that more clearly shows their municipal well locations near the site
(see map that follows). As shown on p. 14 of the report there is only one municipal well
(City Well #13) within 1,000 £, of site.

I believe that GSB's "test" well notation refers to an engineering methodology for
determining the best location for installation of a production or municipal well by
installing multiple smaller diameter wells to check geology and to pump test. These test
wells would only be used for a few days before being plugged.

6. Revised notification forms have been completed and mailed as required.

The extensive sampling completed from three sides and downgradient of the former tank
pit confirms that the actual extent of groundwater contamination is extremely limited
(south half of former tank pit approximately 4 ft. wide by 3 fi. long). SB 100 completed
in the center of the former tank pit did not show any contamination present and lean clays
to prevent vertical migration. 1 believe that sufficient justification has been provided
supporting a no action required status for this site.

Respectiully,

U-)_,ipz&;fn" %/W’t

William E. Miner




Site Name: Butch's BP ¥-3.00, OLTP48

Site Hydrogeology
Flow/Migration

Head gradient (i, ft/ft) 0.0251
Hydraulic conductivity (K, m/day) 0.04545
MAIN PLUME/FLOW(degrees) 240
RANGE of Plume/FLOW (degrees) 40
Upgradient (fraction) 0.046
Source Dimensions
Groundwater Plume Source Width (Sw-GW) (ft) 39
Soil Plume Source Width (Sw-Seil) (ft) 47
Groundwater Plume Source Length (W-GW) (ft) 38
Soil Plume Source Length (W-Soil) (1) 43
Soil Parameters Default
Fraction organic carbon (foc) (g-C/g-Soil) 0.01 0.01
Total Porosity (Qf)(cm”3/cm”3-Soil) 0.3 0.3
Soil bulk density (ps)(g/cm”3-Soil) 1.86 1.86

Tier 2 Data Before Modeling Justification Section

Justification must be provided if diesel and/or waste oil was stored at the site and the answer given for the following
question is "No": "TEH-diesel required?" and /or "TEH-waste oil required?". Justification must also be provided if the
answer to "Groundwater encountered?" was answered "No" or anytime an answer given may not be obvious to the IDNR.

ATC completed a Phase II ESA in October 2011 prior to sale of the site. A soil sample (B-1) was taken of the sand backdill
of the waste oil UST and it showed petroleum contamination present, The 560 gal, waste oil UST was then removed in
November 2011. IDNR then required a RBCA assessment of the site (see emails about assessement activities that follow).
Because the UST held waste motor oil, samples were analyzed for both volatile and extractable hydrocarbons. All available
current analytical data including from ATC's Phase IY ESA was used in the RBCA evaluation.

There was a short segment (approximately 3 fi.) of piping that went over the top of the tank through the foundation and up
on the insdie of the east wall of the building. No sampling could be done on the west side of the former tank pit because of
the foundation and building. IDNR required sampling from the tank pit sidewalls (tank was only 4 ft. x 6 ft.) so the
sampling locations were close together and IDNR's 8/24/1998 guidance on close sampling points had to be followed. To get
the computer software to recognize all the data points, the XY coordinates of SB100 were adjusted slightly to the north to
get 5 feet between the coordinates of SB100 and B-1. SB100 was drilled in the former UST area into the native clay soils
below the bottom of the former taok, The 2/22/12 groundwater sample from MW104 was ignored as required by IDNR
because it was 5 fi. from B1 that was sampled on 10/5/2011, MW 104 was sampled again on 4/6/2012 to get 6 months
between samples.

Site Hydrogeology Justification Section

Explain which points were used to determine the gradient at the site. If necessary for clarification, provide justification for
the variables used in the Site Hydrogeology section here.

August 2012 update-

The head gradient was calculated as follows; MW104 to MW101 0.27/42=0,0064, MW102 to MW101 0,91/48=0.019,
MW102 to MW104 0.64/17=0.037, MW103 to MW14 .25/10=0.025, MW102 to MW103 0.39/10=0.039 with the average
of five data sets 0.0064 + 0.019 + 0.037 + 0,025 + 0.039 = 0.025 fi/fi

The range of plume spread was determined in accordance with guidance from the Iowa RBCA Tier 2/SMR Software for
Windows User's Manual, Figure 2,

As approved by IDNR, the hydranlic conductivity value from the previous site assessment activities (TLTS72) of 0.04545
m/day was used in the modeling. No TDS testing was completed since the hydraulic conductivity values did not meet the
requirements for a protected groundwater source. The groundwater flow direction is to the southwest, so a main plume flow




Site Hydrogeology Justification Section

direction of 240 degrees was used. A range of plume of 40 degrees was measured in accordance with guidance. The head
gradient was calculated using an overall average value from all available data using all the monitoring wells and found to be
0.0251 fi/ft. No directional reversals have been noted and the historical groundwater flow from 7LTS72 is consistent with
the current data. The calculated Sw and W values were used in the computer modeling in accordance with guidance.

5a




App. 19
Soil: Source Width and Length Estimation: TEH-D V-3.00, 9LTP48

Source: Soil (mg/kg)
Maximum Concentration: 516
Contour Concentration: 258
Source Width (Sw): 44, feet
Source Langth (W): 43, fest
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City of Ames
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App. 32
IOWA DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES
WATER SUPPLY NOTIFICATION Revised &/10/2012

Complete form and submit it to; WATER SUPPLY SECTION, IOWA DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES,
502 EAST NINTH STREET, DES MOINES, IA 50319-0034 and if a county has delegated authority, to the designated
county authority responsible for issuing private water supply construction permits or regulating non-public water well
construction, as provided in accordance with Chapter 567- 38 and 49 of the Iowa Administrative Code.

(PLEASE TYPE OR PRINT)
Responsible Party Name: BUJIL, LC Phone: (515 y 290 . 5676
Tank Site Name; _Butch's BP LUST No.: 9LTPALB Registration No.: 198606394
Address of Tank Site; 200 E. Lincoln Way City; Ames __ Zip Code:__ 20010
Story County
County: Story Contact Name: Health Dept. Phone: ( 515) 382 - ?ZM'O
Address; 900 0%h Street city: _Nevada State: _+A__ Zip Code: 20201
LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY
NW Vo SW Va SE Y4 Section No. 2
TownshipNo. _ ©3N  RangeNo. 2" pssw Counyy  StOTY
Maximum Concentrations of Chemicals of Concern Remaining At the Site
Group ] Group 2: Total Extractable Hydrocarbons
Benzene | Toluene | Ethylbenzene Diesel Waste Oil

Soil (ppm) < 0.,564|40,564|¢ 0,56 516
Tier 1 levels - for actual 0.54 42 15 3,800
and potential receptors
Groundwater {ppb)

8.22 [1.29 3.91 £3 7,980 315,000
Tier 1 levels - actual 5 1,000 700 10,000 1,200 400

- potential 290 [ 7,300 3,700 73,000 75,000 40,000

| Provide site maps showing soil and groundwater contamination. As described on the back of this form. }

1 certify that the foregoing information is true and correct to the best of my knowledge and agree to provide any additional
information the department or county authority may need concerning this site,

Print Name , Address and Phone Number of Certified Groundwater Professional

X
William Mineyr IGWP Signature; Lo, I aren
PO Box 461 ‘

Ames, 1A 50010 pate; 8 [0 —2Q (-

(_5158) _232-4957

DNR FORM 542-1530

June 1998
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TERRY E. BRANSTAD, GOVERNGR DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES
LARRY J, WILSON, DIRECTOR

MEMORANDUM

TO: lowa Department of Natural Resources Water Supply Section /
County Authorized to Issue Welt Construction Permits

FROM: lowa Department of Natural Resources
RE: Water Supply Notification - DNR Form 542-1530

An area contaminated with petroleum hydrocarbon compounds may exist within your present or
future water distribution system. The petroleum-based chemicals of concern include benzene,
toluene, ethylbenzene, xylenes and other compounds found in gasoline, diesel and waste oil.
These chemicals were introduced into the subsurface from a release at the site referenced on
the second line on DNR Form 542-1530. They are often transported in the direction of
groundwater flow and away from their point of introduction.

The main concern is for water well installed within the inferred, defined or predicted
contamination zone (see attached form and maps). Although existing wells have not been
impacted, contamination remains which is above the allowable levels for drinking water. The
groundwater at this site is considered a protected groundwater source. Caution and possible
further evaluation should be used hefore allowing drinking water wells to be installed in this
area, This information is sent to you in response to present regulations (lowa Administrative
Code 135),

A risk-based corrective action (RBCA) assessment has been done at the site—either a Tier 1 or
a Tier 2. At Tier 1, only a few samples are taken to try to identify the maximum contamination.
If more assessment is needed, a Tier 2 is done where several samples are taken to see how far
soil and groundwater contamination has spread. Therefore, if the attached maps are from Tier
1, they probably will show only a few soil and groundwater samples. If these maps are from Tier
2, they will show how far the actual contamination plume(s) have spread and computer-
simulated contamination plume(s).

A standard DNR utility notification form (DNR Form 542-1530) and site map(s) are enclosed.
The data may prove useful in determining whether to permit the instailation of drinking water
well(s) in the vicinity of the referenced site.

The table on the front side of this form contains the maximum contamination levels found in the
soil and groundwater at this site. Below these numbers are tworows containing the lowa
Department of Natural Resources’ Tier 1 levels (the top row is for actual receptors and the
bottom row is for potential receptors).

June 1998
WALLACE STATE OFFICE BUILDING / DES MOINES, IOWA 50318/ 515-281-5145 / TDD 515-242-5967 / FAX 515-281-8895
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App. 26
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LABORATORIES, INC,

April 17,2012
Work Order: 1D20395 Page 1 of §
Report To Work Order Information

Bill Miner Date Received: 04/06/2012 10:10AM

W.E. Miner Env. Consultants, Inc, Collector:

P.0O. Box 461 Phone: (515)232-4957

Ames, IA 50010 PO Number: Butchs BP

Project : UST

Project Number; Butchs BP
| Aunalyte Result MRL  Batch Method Analyst  Analyzed  Qualifier |
1D20395-01 MW 104 - Ground Water From MW Matrix: Water Collected: 04/06/12 07:50
Methyi-t-buty] Ether (MTBE) <2.0ug/L 2.0 IVDO282 EPA 8260B TKD  04/12/12 21:54
Benzene <1.0ug/L 1.0 1VD0282 EPA B260B TKD  04/12/12 21:54
Toluene <1.0ug/L 1.0 1VDO282 EPA §260B TKD 0471212 21:54
Ethylbenzene <{.0ug/L, 1.0 VD282 [EPA 8260B TKD  04/12112 21:54
Xylenes, total <2.0ug/L, 2.0 1VD0282 EPA 8260B TKD  04/12/12 2154
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 107 % 85-123 TKD  04/12/12 21:54
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 106 % 76-122 TKD  04/12/12 21:34
Surrogate: Toluens-d8 104 % 86-117 TKD  04/12/12 21:54
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 120 % 78-125 TKD 04/12/12 21:54
TEH, as gasoline <0.1 mg/L. 0.1 VD031l lowa OA-2 SMG  04/14/12 620
TEH, as #2 diesel fuel <0.1 mg/LL 0.1 1VDO31T  lowa OA-2 SMG  04/14/12 620
TEH, as waste oil <0.1 mg/L 0.1 1VDO3Il  Iowa OA-2 SMG  04/14/12 6:20
Total Extractable Hydrocarbons <0.1 mg/L. 0.1 VD031l lowa OA-2 SMG  04/14/12 6:2¢
Surrogate: Pentacosane 90.6 % 48-136 SMG  04/14/12 6:20

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of cusiody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in
its entivety. Samples were preserved in accordance with 40 CFR for pH adjusiment unless otherwise noted. MRL= Method Reporting Limit.

Fhone 641-792-8451 600 East 1 7th Street South Fax 041-792-7089
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LABORATORIES, INC,

March @1, 2012
Work Order: 1B21219 Page L of 7
Report To Work Order Information

Bill Miner Date Recetved: 02/23/2012 10:05AM

W.E, Miner Env. Consultants, Inc. Collector: Miner, W.

P.0. Box 461 Phone: (515) 232-4957

Ames, IA 50010 PO Number: Butchs BP

Project : UST

Project Number: Butchs BP
| Analyte Result MRL  Baich Method Analyst  Analyzed  Qualifier |
1B21219-01 MW 101 Matrix: Water Collected: 02/22/12 13:45
Methyl-t-butyl Ether (M TBE) 2.8 ug/L, 2.0 IVB0753 EPA 8260B TKD  02/25/12 17:32
Benzene <1.0ug/L 1.0 IVB0753 EPA 8260B TKD  02/25/12 17:32
Toluene <1.0ug/L 1.0 IVB0753  EPA 82608 TKD  02/25/12 17:32
Ethylbenzene 1.9 ug/L: 1.0 IVB0753 EPA 8260B TKD 02/25/12 t7:32
Xylenes, total <2.0ug/L 2.0 1VB0753 EPA 8260B TKD  02/25/12 17:32
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 947 % 85-123 TKD  02/25/12 7.32
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 102 % 76-122 TKD  02/25/12 17:32
Surrogaie: Toluene-d8 102 % 86-117 TKD  02/25/12 17:32
Surrogate; 4-Bromofluorobenzene 115% 78-125 TKD  02/25/12 17:32
TEH, as gasoline <0.1 mg/L, 0.1 1VBO776  lowa QA-2 SMG  02/28/12 20:27
TEH, as #2 diescl fuel 0.4 mg/L 0.1 1VBO776  lowa QA-2 SMG  02/28/12 20:27  D-06
TEH, as waste oil <0.1 mg/L 0.1 IVBO776  lowa OA-2 SMG  02/28/12 20:27
Total Extractable Hydrecarbons 0.4 mg/L 0,1 IVBO776  lowa OA-2 SMG  02/28/12 20:27
Surrogate: Pentacosane 115 % 48-136 SMG  02/28/12 20:27
1B21219-02 MW 102 Malrix; Water Collected: 02/22/12 14:00
Methyl-1-butyl Ether (MTBE) <2.0ug/L 2.0 iVB0O753 EPA 8260B TKD  02/25/t2 18:13
Benzene <1.0ug/l. 1.0 IVBO753 EPA 82603 TKD  02/25/12 18:13
Toluene : <1, Qug/l. 1.6 IVBO753 LEPA 8260B TKD  02/25/12 18:13
Lthylbenzene <l.0ug/L. 1.0 1VB0O753  EPA 8260B TKD  02/25/12 18:13
Xylenes, total <2.0ug/L 2.0 IVB0753 EPA 8260B TKD  02/25/12 18:13
Surrogate: Dibromaofluoromethane 93.5 % 85-123 TKD  02/25/12 18:13
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 103 % 76-122 TKD  02/25/12 18:13
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 104 % 86-117 TRD  02/25/12 18:13
Surrogate; 4-Bromofluorobenzene 113 % 78-125 TKD  02/25/12 18:13
TEH, as gasoline <0. 1 mg/L 0.1 1VBO776  lowa OA-2 SMG  02/28/12 21:16
TEH, as #2 diesel fuel 0.3 mg/LL 0.1 1VB0776  lowa OA-2 SMG  02/28/12 21:16  D-06
TEH, as waste oil <0.1 mg/L. 0.1 IVBO776  lowa OA-2 SMG  02/28/12 21:16

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document. This analytical report nust be reproduced in
its entivety. Samples were preserved in accordance with 40 CFR for pH adjustment unless otherwise nofed. MRL= Method Reporting Limit,

Phone 641-792-8451 600 East 1 7th Street South Fax 641-792-7989

AL s . 314 fAaAnDn



M E M B E H

\lfeystone

LABORATORIES, INC,

W.E. Miner Env, Consultants, Inc.

P.O. Box 461

Ames, A 50010

March 01, 2012

Work Order: 1B21219 Page 2 of 7

[ Analyte Result MRL  Batch Method Analyst  Analyzed  Qualifier |

1B21219-02 MW 102 Matrix: Water Collected: 02/22/12 14:00

Total Extractabie Hydrocarbons 0.3 mg/L 0.1 1VB0776  lowa OA-2 SMG  02/28/12 21:16

Surrogate: Pentacosane 119 % 48-136 SMG  02/28/12 2116

1B21219-03 MW 103 Matrix: Water Collected: 02/22/12 14:15

Methyl-t-butyl Ether (MTBE) <2.0ug/L 2,0 1VB0753  EPA 8260B TKD  02/25/12 18:54

Benzene <1.0ug/L. .0 1VBO753  EPA 8260B TRD  02/25/12 18:54

Toluene <1.0ug/L 1.0 iVB0O753 EPA 8260B TKD  02/25/12 18:54

Ethylbenzene <1.0ug/l, 1.0 IVBO753  EPA 82603 TKD  02/25/12 18:54

Xylenes, total <2.0ug/l. 2.0 IVBO753 EPA 8260B TKD  02/25/12 18:54

Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 958 % 83-123 TKD  02/25/12 18:54

Surrogate: 12-Dichloroethane-dd 103 % 76-122 TKD  02/25/12 18:54

Swrrogate: Toluene-d8 104 % 86-117 TKD  02/25/12 18:54

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene H5% 78-125 TKD  02/25/12 18:54

TEH, as gasoline <0.1 mg/L, 0.1 1VB0O776  fowa OA-2 SMG  02/28/12 22:05

TEH, as #2 diesel fuel 0.1 mg/L 0.1 1VB0O776  lowa OA-2 SMG  02/28/12 22:05 D06

TEH, as waste oit <0.1 mg/L 0.1 IVB0O776  lowa QA-2 SMG  02/28/12 22:05

Tatal Extractable Hydrocarbons 0.1 mg/L 0.1 IVB0O776  lowa OA-2 SMG  02/28/12 22:05

Swrrogate: Pentacosane 119 % 48-136 SMG  02/28/12 22:03

1B21219-04 MW 104 Matrix: Water Collected: 02/22/12 14:30

Methyl-t-butyl Ether (MTBE) <2.0ug/L 2.0 1VBO718 EPA 8260B TKD  02/28/§2 941

Benzene 4.3 ug/L 1.0 1VBO718 EPA 8260B TKD  02/28/12 941

Toluene <1.0ug/L. 1.0 1VBO718  EPA 8260B TKD  02/28/12 9:41

Ethylbenzene 2.3 ug/L, 1.0 1VBO718 EPA 8260B TKD  02/28/12 94t

Kylenes, total <2.0ug/L 2.0 tVBO718 EPA 8260B TKD  02/28/12 9:41

Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 93.0% 85-123 TKD  02/28/12 941

Surrogate: |,2-Dichloroethane-d4 103 % 76-122 TKD  02/28/12 9:41

Surrogate. Toluene-d8 105 % 86-117 TKD  02/28/12 94|

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene H0% 78-125 TKD  02/28/12 941

TEH, as gasoline 0.4 mg/L 0.1 IVBO776  lowa OA-2 SMG  02/28/12 22:54

TEH, as #2 diesel fuel <0, 1 mg/t, 0.1 IVB0O776  lowa OA-2 SMG  02/28/12 22:54

TEH, as waste oil 0.9 mg/L 0.1 IVB0776  lowa OA-2 SMG  02/28/12 22:54

Total Extractable Hydrocarbons 1.3 mg/L 0.1 IVB0776  lowa OA-2 SMG  02/28/12 22:54

Surrogate: Pentacosane 118 % 48-136 SMG  (02/28/12 22:54

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document, This analytical report st be reproduced in
its entirety. Semples were preserved in accordance with 40 CFR for pH adjusiment unless otherwise noted. MRL= Method Reporting Limit,

Phone 641-792-8451 600 East F7th Street South Fax 641-792-7989
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LABORATORIES, INC,

February 24, 2012
Work Order: 1B20998 Page 1 of 7
Report To Work Order Information

Bill Miner Date Received: 02/20/2012 11:00AM

W.E. Miner Env, Consultants, Inc. Collector: Miner, W,

P.O. Box 461 Phone; (515)232-4957

Ames, IA 50010 PO Number: Butchs BP

Project: DOT MG

Project Number: Buichs BP
[ Analyte Result MRL  Batch Method Analyst  Analyzed  Qualifier |
1B20998-01 SB 100 Matrix:Soil Collected: 02/17/12 (9:35
Methyl-t-butyl Ether (MTBE) <(1.009 mg/kg 0.009 1VB0633  EPA B260B TKD  02/22/12 11:58
Benzene <(.004 mg/kg 0.004 1VB0G633 EPA 8260B TKD  02/22/12 11:58
Toluene <(0.004 mg/kg 0.004 {VB0633 EPA 8260B TKED 0222112 1158
Ethylbenzene <0.004 mg/kg 0.004 IVB0633 EPA 8260B TKD  02/22/12 1158
Xylenes, total <0,009 mp/kg 0.009 1VB0633  EPA 82608 TKD  02/22/12 11:58
Swrrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 90.4 % 76-132 TKD  02/22/12 11:58
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 102 % 71-131 TKD  02/22/12 11:58
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 994 % 8§7-115 TKD  02/22/12 1138
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 17 % 78-120 TKD  02/22/12 11:58
TEH, as gasoline <Smglkg 5 IVB0639  lowa OA-2 SMG  02/23/12 18:49
TEH, as #2 diesel fuel <5mg/kg 5 IVB063¢ Ilowa OA-2 SMG  02/23/12 18:49
TEH, as waste oil 136 mglkg 5 1VB0G39  lowa OA-2 SMG 02/23/12 18:49
Total Extractable Hydrocarbons 136 mglkg 5 1VB0639  lowa OA-2 SMG  02/23/12 18:49
Surragate; Pentacosane 925 % S0-124 SMG  02/23/12 18:49
1B20998-02 MW 101 Matrix:Soil Collected: 02/17/12 10:45
Methyl-t-butyl Ether (MTBE) <0.010 mg/kg 0.01¢ 1VB0633  EPA 8260B TKD  02/22/12 12:39
Benzene <0.005 mg/kg 0.005 iVBOG33 EPA 8260B TRD  02/22/12 12:39
Toluene <0.005 mg/kg 0.005 [VB0633 EPA 32608 TKD  02/22/12 12:39
Ethylbenzene <0.005 mg/kg 0.005 IVB0633 LPA 8260B TKD  02/22/12 12:39
Xylenes, fotal <0.010 mg/kg 0.010 IVB0633 EPA 8260B TKD  02/22/12 12:39
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 10i % 76-132 TKD  02/22/12 12:39
Swrrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 104 % 71-i31 TKD  02/22/12 12:39
Surraogate: Toluene-d8 98.7 % §7-115 TKD  02722/12 12:39
Surrogate; 4-Bromofluorobenzene 116% 78-120 TKD  02/22/12 12:39
TEH, as gasoline <dmg/kg 5 IVB0639  lowa OA-2 SMG  02/23/12 19:38
TEH, as #2 diesel fuel <5 mg/kg 5 1VB0639  lowa OA-2 SMG 02/23/12 19:38

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in

its entirety. Samples were preserved in accordance with 40 CFR for pH adjusiment unless otherwise noted. MRL= Method Reporting Limit.

Phone 641-792-8451

600 East 17th Street South

Fax 041-792-7989
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LABORATORIES, INC,

W.E. Miner Env. Consultants, Inc.

P.O. Box 461
Ames, IA 50010
February 24, 2012

Work Order: 1B20998 Page2 ol 7

[ Analyte Result MRL  Batch Method Analyst  Analyzed  Qualifier |

1B20998-02 MW 101 Matrix:Soil Collected: 02/17/12 10:45

TEH, as waste oil <Smg/kg 5 1VB0639  lowa OA-2 SMG  02/23/12 19:38

Total Extractable Hydrocarbons <Smglkg 5 IVB0639  lowa OA-2 SMG 02723712 19:38

Surrogate: Pentacosane 813 % 50-124 SMG  02/23/12 19:38

1B20998-03 MW 102 Matrix:Soil Collected: 02/17/12 12:35

Methyl-t-butyl Ether (MTBE) <0.009 mg/kg 0.009 1VB0633 EPA 8260B TKD  02/22/12 13:20

Benzene <0.005 mg/kg 0.005 IVB0633 EPA 8260B TKD  02/22/12 13.20

Toluene <0.005 mg/kg 0.005 IVB0633 EPA 8260B TKD  02/22/12 13:20

Ethylbenzene <0.005 mgikg 0.005 1VBO6I3  EPA 8260B TKD  02/22/12 13:20

Xylenes, total <009 melkg 0.009 1VB0633  EPA 82608 TKD  02/22/12 13:20

Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 103 % 76-132 TKD  02/22/12 13:20

Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloreethane-d4 108 % 71-131 TKD  02/22/12 13:20

Surrogate: Toluene-d8 100 % 87-113 TKD  02/22/12 13:20

Surrogate: 4-Bromofliorobenzene 117 % 78-120 TKD  02/22/12 13:20

TEH, as gasoline <5 mg/ke 5 1VB0639 Jowa OA-2 SMG  02/23/12 20:27

TEH, as #2 diesel fuel <3mg/kg 5 IVB0639  lowa OA-2 SMG  02/23/12 20:27

TEH, as waste oil <5 mgfkg b IVB0639  lowa OA-2 SMG  02/23/12 20:27

Total Extractable Hydrocarbons <5 mglkg 5 IVB0639  lowa OA-2 SMG  02/23/12 20:27

Surrogate: Pentacosane 76.3 % 30-124 SMG  02/23/12 20027

1B20998-04 MW 103 Matrix:Soil Coliected: 02/17/12 13:20

Methyl-t-buty] Ether (MTBE) <(.010mpfkg 0.010 1VB3633  EPA 8260B TRKD  02/23/12 11:44

Benzene <(.005 mg/kg 0.005 1VB0633  EPA 8260B TKD  02/23/12 1144

Toluene <0.005 mg/kg 0.005 IVBO633 EPA 8260B TKD  02/23/12 1144

Ethylbenzene <0.005 mg/kg 0.005 1VB0633  EPA 8260B TKD  02/23/12 11:44

Xylenes, total <0.010mg/kg 0.010 1VB0633 EPA 8260B TKD  02/23/12 1144

Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 106 % 76-132 TKD  02/23/12 11:44

Swrrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 106 % 71-131 TKD  02/23/12 11:44

Surrogate: Toluene-d8 98.1% 8§7-115 TKD  02/23/12 11:44

Swrrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 118 % 78-120 TKD  02/23112 1144

TEH, as gasoline <5mgikg 5 1VB0639  lowa OA-2 SMG 022312 21116

TEH, as #2 diesel fuel <5 mg'kg 5 1VB0639  Towa OA-2 SMG  02/23/12 21:16

TEH, as waste oil <5 mglkg 5 1VB0GI9  Jowa QA-2 SMG  02/23/12 21116

Total Extractable Hydrocarbons <5 mg/kg 5 IVB0G639  lowa OA-2 SMG 02/23112 21:16

Surrogate: Pentacesane 81.3 % 30-124 SMG  02/23/112 21:16

1B20998-05 MW 104 Matrix;Soil Collected: 02/17/12 14:10

Methyl-t-butyl Ether (MTBE) <0.010 mg/kg 0.010 IVB0O633  EPA 8260B TKD  02/22/12 14:42

Benzene <0.005 mg/kg 0.005 IVB0633 EPA 8260B TKD  02/22/12 14:.42

Toluene <0.005 mglkg 0.005 1VB0633 EPA 8260B TKD  02/22/12 1442

The results in this report apply (o the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document. This analytical report musi be reproduced in

is entirety. Samples were preserved in accordance with 40 CFR for pH adjustment unless otherwise noted. MRL= Method Reporting Limit.

Plione 641-792-8451

600 East [7th Street South

“nmnn

Fax 641-792-798%




TestAmerico

THE LEADER N ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING

704 Enlerprise Drive Cedar Falls, 1A 50613 * B00-750-2401 * Fax 319.277-2425

ATC ASSOCIATES - OMAHA Work Order: CuJ0239 Received:  10/05/11
3609 Kingman Blvd Reported:  10/17/11 13:55
Des Moines, 1A 50311 Project: Butch's Auto - Ames, [A
Brian Lenz Project Number: ~ 353.42243.0001
ANALYTICAL REPORT
Sample Data Quan, Limit Dilution Date Seq/

Analyte Result  Qualifiers  Units Factor Analyzed Analyst Baich Method
Sample ID: CUN239-01 (North - Ground Water) - cont, R‘L.m/ | Sampled: 10/05/11 09:15 Reevd: 10/05/11 15:00
Volatile Organic Compounds - cont.

Isopropyibenzene <1.50 ug/L 1.00 1 10/07/11 2):28 sjn 11J0462  SW 82608

p-lsopropyltoluene <1.60 ug/L 1.00 ! 10/07/11 21:28 sin 110462 SW 82608

Methytene Chioride <5.00 ug/L 5.00 H 10/07/11 21:28 sin 140462 SW 82601

Metieyl tert-Butyl Ether 7,50 ugfl, 100 1 10/01 1 21:28 sin L1J0462  Sw 82608

Naphthalene <3.00 ug/l, 5.60 ] [0/07/11 21:28 sin 11J0462 5W 8260B

n-Prapytbenzene B3R T 1.00 I EDROT/T 21:28 sn L0462 SW 82608

Styrens <100 ug/l. 1.80 1 10/07/11 21:28 sit 110462 SW B260B

1.1,1,2-Tetrachlaroethane <1.06 ug/L 1.00 i 10/07/11 21:28 sin 1110462 SW 82608

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <1.00 g/l 1.00 i 19/07/11 21:28 sin 11J0462 SW 826013

Tetrachloroethene <1.00 ug/L §.00 | 10/07/11 21:28 s 1150462 SW 82608

Totuene <1.00 ug/l. 1.00 1 10/07/11 21:28 sjn 110462 SWB2608

1.2,3-Trichiorobenzene ' M 5,00 | 10/07/11 21:28 sin 110462 SWE2608

1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene <5.00 ug/L 5.00 1 10/07/14 21:28 sin 110962 SW 82608

I, 1,§-Trichioroethane <100 ug/l .00 1 10/07/11 21:28 sjn 110462 SW 82608

1,1, 2Trichlorosthate <1.00 ug/L £.00 1 10/07/11 21:28 sin 11J0462  $W 8260B

Trichloroethene <L00 ug/t, 1,00 1 10/07/11 21:28 sjn 11J0462 SW 82608

Trichlorofluorometliane <400 c9 ug/l 4.00 1 1049781 21:28 sjn 110462 SW B260B

1,2,3-Trichioropropane <100 CIN ug/L 100 1 10/07/11 21:28 sin tH0462 S 8260B

1,2, 4-Trimethylvenzene <§.00 ug/l 1.00 L 10/07/31 21:28 sjn 110462 SW 82608

1,3.5-Trimethylbenzene <1.00 ngfl. 1.00 t 10/07/11 21:28 3in 1510462 5w 82608

Vinyl chloride <500 CIN ugfl, 1.00 1 10/07/11 21:28 sin 1110462 SW 82608

Xylenes, total <3.00 ug/L 3.00 i 10/07/11 21:28 sin 1100462 SW 82601

Surr: Dibromgfhioramethane (75-120%) —-rr

Sterr: Tolwene-d8 (80-120%) 7%

Swervs -Bromofluarobenzens (73-110%) 99 %

YOC Preservation Check

pH <2.00 wnits 2.0 | 1011411 13:51 fink 110497 SW
UST ANALYSIS PARAMETERS

Total Extraciable Hydrocarbons <300 ug/l 300 1 10/08/11 14:04 jdb [CALCY  GA-2- 80138

Diesel <300 ug/l 300 1.03 LO/08/11 14:09 jdb 1110238 OA-2- 80158

Gasoline w0 g/l 300 1.03 10/08/11 14:09 jdb 1100238 OA-2- 801513

Motor Oil <0 ug/l. 300 1.03 10/08/11 14:09 jdb 1150238 OA-2- 80158

Surr: Octacosane (35-150%}) 1H2% o
Polychiorinated Biphenyis by EPA Method 8082

PCB-1016 <0.800 ug/L 0.800 1.01 10A10/13 17:35 jar 11J0343 SW BOB2

PCB-1221 <0.800 ug/L 0.800 1.¢1 1071011 17:35 jar £1J0343 SW 8082

PCB-1232 <0.80% ug/le 0.800 1.¢1 10/50/1% 17:35 jar 11J0343 SW 8082

PCB-1242 <0.800 ug/l. 0,800 1.0t 10/10/11 17:38 jar 1110343 SW 8082

PCB-1248 <0.800 wglh 0.800 1.0t 16710711 17:35 jar 110343 Sw 8082

PCB-}254 <0.800 ug/L 0.800 1.01 16/10/11 17:35 jar 110343 SW 8082

PCB-1260 <0.860 ug/. 0.800 1,01 10/10/11 17:35 jar 1110343 SW 8082

PCB-1268 <0.800 ugil. 0.800 1.01 10/10/11 17:35 Jar 11)0343 SW 8082

Sure: Decachlorobiphenyt (43-110%) 75 %

TestAmerica Cedar Falls
Angela Muehling
Praject Coordinator Page 3 of 33




TestAmerica

THE LEADER IN ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING

704 Enlerprise Drive Cedar Falls, IA 50613 * 800.750-240% * Fax 319.277.2425

ATC ASSOCIATES - OMAHA Work Order: CUJ0239 Received:  10/05/41
3609 Kllngman Bivd Reported:  10/17/11 13:55
Des Moines, TA 50311 Project; Butch's Auto - Ames, [A
Brian Lenz Project Number;  353.42243.0001
ANALYTICAL REPORT
Sample Data Quan, Limit Dilution Date Seq/
Analyte Result  Qualifiers  Units Factor Analyzed Analyst Batch  Method

Sample [D: CUJ0239-02 (South - Ground Water) - cont, RW ,

Volatile Organic Compounds - cont,
Ethylbenzene
Hexachlorobwadiene
Hexane
Isopropyibenzene
p-Isopropylioluene
tethytene Chioride
Methyt tert-Butyl Ether
Naphthalene
n-Propylbenzene
Styrens
1.1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane
§.1.2,2- Tetrachloroethane
Tetrachlorosthene

Toluene

£,2 3-Trichlerabenzene
1, 2.4-Tricklorobenzene
11, 1-Trickloroethane
1.1,2-Trichlorocthane
Trichioroethens
Trichlorofluoromethane
1,2,3-Trichloropropane
1,2, 4-Trimethylbenzens
t,3,5-Trimethylbenzene
Vinyl chloride
Kylenes, total
Surr: Dibromoffuoromethane (75-120%)
Surr: Toluene-d8 (80-120%)
Sure: 4-Bromafluorobenzene (75-110%)
VOC Preservation Check
pH
UST ANALYSIS PARAMETERS
Total Extractable Hydsocarbons
Diesel
Gasoline
Motor Ofl
Surr: Ovtacosane (33-150%6)

Polychiorinated Biphenyls by EPA Method 8082

PCB-1016
PCB-1221
PCB-1232
PCB-1242
PCB-1248

TestAmerica Ceday Falls
Angela Muehling
Project Coordinator

<1.00 ug/l
<5.00 e
<1.00 ug/t.
<100 ug/L
<1.00 ugfl
<5.00 ug/l,
<1.00 ug/l
<5.00 ug/l.
<[00 ug/L
<1.00 W/l
<1.00 ug/L
<00 ug/l.
<1.00 ug/L
<1.00. . Wl
<5.00 ug/L
<5.00 ug/L
<1.04 ug/L
<1.00 ug/L
<1.0¢ ug/L
<4.00 9 ug/L
<1.60 CIN ug/L
<1.00 ug/l
<1.00 ug/l.
<1,00 CIN ug/L
<300. .. ug/L
92 % o
97 %
100 %
<2.00 \nits
<300 ug/l.
<300 ugfL
s ugrt.
" <300 g/l
105%
<0.800 ug/L
<0.800 ug/L
<0,800 ug/L.
<0.800 ng/l.
<0800 ng/L

i.00
3.00
1.00
1.00
1,00
5.00
1.00
5.00
1.00
£.00
.00
1.00
1.0¢
1.0
5.00
3.00
1,00
1.00
1.00
4.00
1.00
1.08
1.0G
1.00
3.00

300
300
300
J00

0.809
0,800
0.860
0.800
0.800

Sampled: 10/05/11 69:00

1.03
1.03
103

1.03
1.03
1.03
1.03
1.03

10/07/41 21:53
10/011 21:53
10/07/11 21:53
10/G711 21:53
10/7/11 21:53
[0/07/11 21:53
$0/07/11 2153
10/07/15 2§:53
16/07/11 21:53
10/07/11 21:53
10/0%/11 21:53
10/07/11 21:53
10/07/11 2153
10/07/1} 2153
10/07/11 21:53
10/07/11 21253
10/07/1E 21:53
10/07411 21:53
16/07/11 21.53
10/07/11 21:53
10/07/11 21:53
10/07/11 21:53
100711 21:53
1040711 21:53
10/0711 21:53

10/1H1E 13:51

10/08/1t 14:51
10/08/11 14:5]
10/08/11 t4:51
10/08/11 14:51

§0/10/11 17:46
L0/10/11 1746
10/10/11 17:46
10720011 17:46
10720/11 17:46

Recvd: 16/05/11 15:00

sjn
sjn
sjn
sin
sjn
5in
sin
sjn
sjn
sjn
sjn
sin
sjn
sjn
sin
sjn
sjn
sin
sin
sjnt
sin
§jn
sin
i

sin

fink

jdb
idb
jdb
ids

jar
jar
jar
jur

jar

1110462 SW 82608
1150462 SW 8260B
1 1)6462 SW 82608
11J0462 5w 82608
1110462 Sw 82608
1110462 SW 82608
11J0462 SW 82608
1130462 SW 82608
1130462 S 82608
11J8462 SW 8260B
1150462 SW 82608
1HI0462  SW 82608
1510462 SW 82608
1110462 SW 82608
1110462 SW 2608
11J0462 SW 82608
1150462 SW 82608
110462 SW 82608
110462 SW 82608
1150462 SW 82608
1110462 SW 82608
11J0462 SW 82608
110462 SWRI60E
1110462 SW B260B
1110462 Sw 82608
1150497 SwW
1CALCY  OA-2- 80158
1150238 OA-2- 801313
1110238  OA-2- 80151
1140238 OA-2-8015B
11J0343 Swgog2
11J0343 SW B082
11)0343 Sw 8082
11J0343 SW 80¥2
11J0343 5W 8082
Page S of 33




TestAmerica

THE LEADER IN ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING

704 Erferprise Drive Cedar Falls, [A 50613 * 800-750-2401 * Fax 3192772425

ATC ASSOCIATES - OMAHA Work Order: CUI0239 Recived:  10/05/11
3609 Kingman Blvd Reported:  1O/17/11 13:55
Des Moines, 1A 5031 Project; Butch's Auto - Ames, [A
Brian Lenz Project Number:  353.42243.0001
ANALYTICAL REPORT
Sample Data Quan, Limit  Dilution Date Seq/

Analyte Resalt Qualifiers Units Factor Analyzed Analyst Batch Method
Sample ID: CUJ0239-03 (B-1 - Ground Water) - cont. Sampled; 10/05/11 Recvd: 10/05/11 15:00
Volatile Organic Compounds - cont,

2.2-Dichloropropane <4,00 g/l 4.0 1 10/02/11 22;19 sfn 1110462 Sw 2608

1, 1-Dichloropropere <1.00 ng/l 1.60 1 10/07/11 22:49 sin 110462 SW 82608

cis-1,3-Dichloropropene <5.00 ug/L 5.00 1 10/07/11 22:19 sfn 1110462 Sw 82608

trans-1,3-Dichloropropens <5.00 ug/L 5.00 1 1070714 22:19 sjn 1150462 SW 8260B

Ethyibenzene 3.9 ngit 1.00 | 10/07/11 22:19 sjn 110462 SW 82608

Hexachiorobutadiene -<§'UB ngflt. 5.00 i 19407411 22:19 sjn 110462 SW 82608

Hexane 570 ug/L 1.00 1 1O/0T1E 2219 sjn 1150462 SW 826013

Isopropylbenzene 1.60 ng/lt 100 | 10007711 22:19 sin 10462 SW B2608

p-Isopropyltoluene <L.00 wg/L 1.00 1 10/07/11 22:19 sjn 11J0462 SW 82608

Methylene Chleride <5.00 ug/L 5.00 | 10/07/11 22:19 sin 1130462 SW BR60B
Methyl teri-Butyl Ether <1.00 ug/l 1.00 1 10/07/11 22:19 sjn 11J0462 Sw 8260B
Naphihalene <5.00 ug/L 5.00 1 100711 22:19 sjn 110462 SW 82608

n-Propytbenzene kXY ugL 1.00 I 10/07/11 2219 sin 110462 SW B200B

Styrene <1.00 ug/l 160 | 10/07/11 22:19 §in 1110462 SW 82608

1,i,1,2-Terrachictoethane <1.04 ug/l. 1.60 I 10/02411 22:19 sjn 1110462 Sw gzo0n

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <1.00 ug/L 1.00 | 10/07/11 22:19 sin 1130462 SW 82608
‘Tetrachloracthene 2,43 ug/l. 1.00 I 10/07/11 22:19 sjn 1130462 SW 82601
Toluene 1.29 ug/L, 1.00 1 1G/ONTE 2219 sin 1110462 SW 82608

1,2,3-Trichlorobeazene <34l ug/l, 5.00 1 10/07/11 22:19 sjn 11J0462 SW 82608

1.2 4-Trichiorobenzene <5.00 ug/L 5.00 1 10/07/1% 2219 sjn 1110462 SW 82608

1) - Trichloroethane <1.00 ug/l. 1.00 1 160718 22:19 sjn 110462 SW 82608

1,1,2-Trichloracthane <1.00 ug/lL 1.00 i 10/07/11 22:19 sin 11)8462 SW 82608
Trichloroethene <1.00 ug/l, 1.00 ] 10707411 22:19 sin 11J0462 3W 82608
Trichlorofluorometitane <4.00 ce ug/l 4.00 ; 10707111 22:19 sin 11)(262 SW 820608

1,2,3-Trichioropropane <1.00 CIN up/l 1.00 1 10/07/11 22:19 sjil 11J0462 SY 82608

I, 2. 4-Trimethylbenzene 1.29 ug/L 1.00 1 10/07/11 22:19 sin 1110462 SW 82608

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <1.00 ug/l .00 ] 10/07/11 22:19 sin 11J0d462  SW 82608

Vinyl chloride <}.00 CIN g/l .00 | 10/07/11 22:19 §jn 11J0462 SW 82608
Kytenes, total <3.00 g/l 3.00 1 10/07/11 22:19 sin 1 1J0462 Sw 82608
Surr: Dibromafinoromethane {75-120%} W
Sure: Toluene-d8 (8-120%) 96 %

Sure: -Bromoffuorobenzene (75-110%;) 100 %

VOC Preservation Check

pH <2.00 usits 2.00 1 10011411 13:51 fink 11J0497 SW
UST ANALYSIS PARAMETERS

Total Extractable Hydrocarbons 328000 ng/l. T500 25 10412/11 G7:39 nag [CALC]  OA-2- 80158

Diesel 7980 Q ng/L 300 1.1 10/08/1% 15:33 jdb 110238 OQA-2- 80151

Gasoline 4750r ug/l. 300 1.1 LOM08/1Y 15:33 Jjdb 110238 OA-2- 80158

Motor Ol 15000 ug/L, 7500 2.5 L/12/15 0139 Inag 1110238 OA-2- 80158

Swrr: Octacesane (33-130%) - LA
Polychtorinated Biphenyls by EPA Method 8082

PCB-1016 <(}, 800 ug/L 0.800 0.962 10/50/11 17:56 jar 110343 SW 8082

TestAmerica Cedar Falls
Angela Muehling
Project Coordinator Page 7 of 33




TestAmerica

THE LEADER IN ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING

704 Enlerprise Drive Codar Fa#s, 1A 50813 * B00-760-2401 * Fax 319-277-2425

ATC ASSOCIATES - OMAHA Work Order: CuJ0239 Received:  10/05/11
3609 Kingman Blvd Reported: FO/17/1] 13:55
Des Moines, 1A 50311 Project: Butch's Auto - Ames, A
Brian Lenz Project Number: ~ 353.42243.0001
ANALYTICAL REPORT
Sample Data Quan, Limi¢t Dilution Date Seq/

Analyte Result Qualifiers Units Factor Analyzed Analyst Batch Method
Sample ID: CUJ0239-04 (B-1 - Soil) - cont. Sampled; 10/05/11 Recvd: 10/05/11 15:00
Volatile Grganic Compounds - cont.

1,2-Dichleraeshane <20.7 ughkg dry 2.1 4.14 10/06/11 22:06 ZTH 110377 SW 826003

1, 1-Dichloroethens <207 ug/kg dry 20,7 4.14 10/G6/11 22:06 ZTB 180377 SW 82600

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 46.5 ugrkg dry 20.7 4,14 10/06/11 22:06 ZTB 110377 SW 82008

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <207 ug/kg dry 207 4.14 15106111 22:06 ZTB 1110377 SW 82608

1,2-Dichloropropane <207 ughkg dry 20.7 4.14 10/06/1F 22:06 ZTB 1130377 SW 8260

1.3-Dichlorepropane <20,7 ug/kg dry 20.7 4.14 10/06781 22:06 ZTB 1130377 SW R260D

2,2-Dichlorepropane <827 ugikg dry 827 4.14 10/06/11 22:06 ZTB 11303717 SWB2608B

1.1-Dichlorepropene <20.7 ug/kg dey 20.7 4.14 10/06/11 22:06 ZTB 1130377 SW 82608

cis-1,3-Dichloropropene <20.7 ngfkg dey 20.7 414 10/06/11 22:00 Z7B 1150377 SW 826018

trans-1,3-Dichtoropropene <20.7 ugrkg dry 20.7 4.14 10/06/11 22:06 ZTB 110377 SWH2603

Ethylbenzene 43.2 ug/kg dry 20.7 4.14 10/06/11 22:06 ZTB 1130377 SW 82608

Hexachlorobutadieng <193 ngke dry 103 4.44 £0/06/11 22:06 ZTB 1130377 Sw Bio0B

Hexnne 11§ Mi ug/kg dry 103 4.14 10/06/41 22:06 ZTB 11J0377 SW 82608

Isopropylbenzene <20.7 ug/kg dry 20.7 4.4 §0/06/11 22:06 ZTB 1150377 SW 82601

p-1sopropyitoluene <207 ug/kg dry 207 4.14 14/06/11 22:06 ZT8B 1110371 SW BI608

Methylene Chloride <207 ug/kg dry 207 4.14 10106781 22:00 ZTB 1130377 SW 82608

Methyt tert-Buty) Ether <20.7 uglkg dry 20.7 4.14 10/06/11 22:06 ZTB 1130377 W 82600

Naphthalese <103 ngrkg dry 103 4.14 10406/ 1 22:06 ZTB 1130377 SW 82608

n-Propylbenzene 45.2 uglkg doy™ 0T 4.14 10/06/11 22:06 ZTB H1J0377 SW 82601

Styrene <20.7 ng/kg dry 2.7 4.14 10/06/11 22:06 ZTh 11J0377 S\ 82608

1,1,1,2-Teteacioroethane <20.7 uglkg dry 20.7 4.14 10/66/11 22:06 218 11J0377 SW 82608

1.1,2.2-Tetrachtoroethane <20.7 ughkg dry 20,7 4.14 10/06/11 22:06 ZTB 1130377 SW 82008

Teflrnchloroethene 222 M1 ug/kg dry 0.7 4.14 H/06/11 22:06 ZTB 03T SW B2605

Tolueng " <207 ug/kg dry 20.7 4.14 10106411 22:06 ZTB 11J0377 SW B26013

1.2,3-Trichlorobenzene T kg Ay 103 144 HOI06/1] 22:06 ZTB 1100377 SWB260B

1.2.4-Trichlorobenzene <103 wgfkg dry 03 4.14 10/06/11 22:06 ZTB 1110377 SW 820608

1,1,1-Trichloroethane <20.7 ug'kg dry 20.7 4.14 10406711 22:06 FALE] 110377 SW 8260B

1,1.2-Trichioroethane <20.7 ug/kg dry 207 4.14 10/06/11 22:06 ZTB 1150377 SW 82601

Trichtoroethene <20.7 uglkg dry 207 414 10/06/11 22:06 ZTB 1110377 SW 82608

Trichleroflueromethane <82.7 ughkg dry 827 4.14 10/06/11 22:06 ZTB  11J0377 SW 82608

1,2,3-Trichlorapropane <20.7 ug/kg dry 20.7 4.1 10/06/11 22:06 ZTB 1140377 SW B26013

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 151 ugkg dry 237 4.14 10/06/11 22:06 ZiB 1150377 SW 826018

1.3.5-Trimelhylbenzene <20.7 ugrkg dry 207 4.14 10/06/11 22:06 ZTB 1130377 SW 8260

Vinyl chicride <62.0 ug/kg dry 62.0 4,14 10/06/11 22.06 ZTB 110377 SW 82008

Kylenes, total e <620 " ugfkg dry 62.0 444 10/06/11 22:06 ZTB 110377 SWB260B

Swrr: Dibvowmofluoramethane (75-125%) 97 % -

Sure: Toluene-d8 (80-120%) 106 %

Surr: 4-Bromoftuorobenzene (80-120%) 48 %

UST ANALYSIS PARAMETERS )

Total Extractable Hydrocarbons 4600 mg/kg 116 10 10412111 08:25

Dtesei 457 malkg 1.6 1.16 10/08/1E 11:29

Gasoline ’ 48.1 mpky ile 116 10/08/11 1§29

TFestAmerica Cedar Falls
Angela Muehling
Project Coordinator



TestAmerica

THE LEADER IN ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING

704 Enterprise Drive Cadar Falls, 1A 50613 * 800-750-2401 * Fax 319-277-2425

ATC ASSOCIATES - OMAHA Work Order: Cu0239 Received:  10/05/1]
3609 Kingman Blvd Reported;  10/E7/11 13:55
Des Moines, 1A 50311 Project: Butel's Auto - Ames, [A
Brian Lenz Project Number;  353.42243.0001
ANALYTICAL REPORT
Sample Data Quar, Limit Dilution Date Seq/

Analyte Result Qualifiers Units Factor Analyzed Analyst Batch Method
Sample ID: CUJ0239-05 (B-§'- Soil) - cont, 8 W‘SA Sampled: 10/05/11 Recvd: 10/05/11 15:00
Valatile Organic Compounds - cont.

1,3-Dichlorobenzene <564 RL1 uglkg diy 564 958 10711781 21:52 TR 110595 SW 82608

1.4-Dichlorobenzene <364 RL1] ugfkp dey 564 95.8 10711711 21:52 ZTB 1110595 SW 82608

Dichlorodifluoromethane <1690  RLjLi ugtkg dry 1690 95.8 1041711 21:52 AL 1119595 SW 826013

1, t-Dichtoroethane <564 RLI ug/kg dry 564 95.8 10/11/41 21:52 ZIB  11J0595  SW8260B

1,2-Dichloroethane <564 RL1 ug/fkg dry 564 95.8 10/13/11 21:52 ZTB 1140595 SW 82608

1,1-Dichloroethene <564 RL1 ng/kg dry 564 95.8 01111 21:52 ZTB 11J0595 SW 82608

cis-1,2-Dichioroethene <564 RL) ngrkg dry 564 958 10411711 21:52 ZTB 1410595 SW 82601

trans-#,2-Dichloroethene <564 RLI ug/kg dry 564 95.8 10/18/11 21252 ZTB 11105935 SW 2601

t,2-Dichloroprepane <564 RL1 ug/kg diy 504 95.8 10/18/11 21:52 ZTB 1110595 SW 82608

L.3-Dichloropropane <5064 RL1 uplky dry 564 95.8 10/11/11 21:52 ZTB  11J0595 3w 8260B

2,2-Dicldoropropane <2260 RL1 wg/kg dry 2260 95.8 16/11/11 24:52 ZTB 110595 Sw 22601

1. }-Dichiorepropens <564 RL1 ug/kg dry 564 958 1043111 2452 ZTB 1110395 SW 82608

¢is- 1. 3-Dichloropropene <564 RL1 ugskg, dry 564 95.8 10/11/1% 21:52 FAL:) 11J0595 SW 82608

irans- 1,3-Dichloropropene <504 RL1 ug/kg dry 564 95.8 10781711 21252 278 1110595 SWa260B

. )'%ihﬂhenzene o L <5§4 Rid W 564 95.8 10/E1/31 2152 ZTB 11J0595 SWE260B

Hexachforobutadiene <2820  RLI ug'kg dry 2820 95.8 10411711 21:52 ZTB 1150595 SW 82608

Hexane <2820  RLI ug/kg dry 2820 95.8 10711411 21:52 T8 1110595 SW B2600

Isopropylbenzene <564 RL1 ugfkg dry 564 95.8 10/31/1% 21:52 ZT8 13105935 SW 82608

p-1sepropyltoluene <564 RL1 ug/kg dry 564 95.8 16/11/11 21:52 ZTB 1110595 Sw 82608

Metbylene Chloride <5640 RLI ug/kg diy 5640 95.8 10/11/11 21:52 ZT8 1116595 SW 82608

Methyl tert-Butyl Ether <564 RLIL uglky dry 564 95.8 10731711 21:52 ZT8 1130595 SW 82608

Naphthalene <2820 RLi ugfig dry 2820 95.8 Lo/11/11 21252 ZTB 1110595 SW B200R

n-Fropylbenzene - Rl uglkg dry 564 958 HY1E11 2):52 ZTB 11J0595 SW 82608

Styrene <564 RL1 ug/kg dry 564 95.8 LO/18/11 21:52 ZTB 1110595 SW 82608

1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane <564 RL1 ug/ky dry 504 95.8 10711711 21:52 ZTB 1110595 SW 82608

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <364 RL1 ugfkg dry 564 95.8 §0/11411 21:52 ZTB L1J0595 W 82608

Tetrachloroethene <564 RLI uglkg dry 564 95.8 HA1/11 21052 ZTB 11J0595 SW 8260

Toluene . . <364 RL1 . ug/kg dry 364 958 10711/13 24:52 ZTB 11J0595 SW 82608

’ 1,2,3-Trichorobenzene <2820 RL1 uglkg dry 2820 95.8 10411711 23:52 pAR: 1110595 SW 8260B

1,2,4-Trichforobenzene <2820 RLj ugfkg dry 2820 95.8 10/11/11 21:52 ZTB 1110595 SW #2603

1,1,1-Trichlorogthane <564 RL1 uglkp diy 364 958 10711711 22:52 ZTH 11]0595 SW 82608

1,1,2-Trichioroethane <564 RLj ugikg doy 564 95.8 1O/11/11 28:52 ZTB 1110595 SW 82608

Trichlorocthene <564 RL1 ugfkg dry 564 95.8 10711411 28:52 ZTB 1110595 SW 826083

Trichlorofiueremethane <2260 RLI1 ug/kg dry 2260 95.8 101711 21:52 ZTB 110595 SW 82600

1,2,3-Trichloropropane <564 RL1 ug/kg dry 564 95.8 104101 21:52 ZTB 1150395 SW 82608

1,2 4-Trimelhylbenzene <564 RI1 ug'kg diy 504 958 10/11/11 2):52 ZTHB 11J0595 SW 82608

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <564 RLI ug/kg dry 564 95.8 1A 2152 2Th 1110595 SW 826085

Vinyl chloride <1690 REIL ug/kg dry 1690 5.8 W 21:52 FAN] 1110595 SW 82601

Xyienes, total <1690 RLL ug/kg dry 1690 95.8 10/11/11 21:52 ZT8 1110595 Sw 82608

" Surr Dibromofiuoramethane (75-125%) VAR,

Suerr: Tolwene-d8 (80-120%) 100 % RLI

Surr: 4-Bromafliorobenzene (80-120%4) 100 % RLI
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